

DEC 20 2012

No. 12-222

IN THE
**Supreme Court of the United
States**

MATTHEW ORAVEC,

Petitioner,

v.

EARLINE COLE, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

N. JEAN BEARCRANE
8416 Hwy 87 East
Billings, MT 59101

PATRICIA S. BANGERT
Counsel of Record
Patricia S. Bangert,
Attorney at Law, LLC
3773 Cherry Creek N. Dr.
Suite 575
Denver, CO 80209
(303) 228-2175
pbangertlaw@aol.com

Counsel for respondents

December 2012

BLANK PAGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT..... 6
I. The Decision Below Does Not Create Or
 Further A Conflict Among The Circuits..... 6
II. The Court Below Properly Applied *Iqbal*..... 11
CONCLUSION 16



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Alvarez v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 656 F.3d 925 (9th Cir. 2011)	7
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	passim
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	1
<i>Geinosky v. City of Chicago</i> , 675 F.3d 743 (7th Cir. 2012)	9
<i>Kwai Fun Wong v. United States</i> , 373 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Moss v. U.S. Secret Service</i> , 675 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2012)	7
<i>Okon v. City of Phoenix</i> , 390 F. App'x 696 (9th Cir. 2010)	9
<i>Power ex rel. Power v. Gilbert Public Schools</i> , 454 F. App'x 556 (9th Cir. 2011)	9
<i>Rios-Colon v. Toledo-Davila</i> , 641 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2011)	9
<i>T.E. v. Grindle</i> , 599 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2010)	9
<i>Telesaurus VPC, LLC v. Power</i> , 623 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2010)	7
<i>United States v. Corinthian Colleges</i> , 655 F.3d 984, 991 (9th Cir. 2011)	7
<i>Wilson v. Ayers</i> , 470 F. App'x 654 (9th Cir. 2012)	9
<i>Wilson v. Birnberg</i> , 667 F.3d 591 (5th Cir. 2012)	9

Statutes

Crime Victims' Rights Act,
18 U.S.C. § 37712

Tribal Law and Order Act of 2010,
Pub. L. 111-211, H.R. 725, 124 Stat. 22581

Victims' Rights and Restitution Act of 1990,
42 U.S.C. § 106072

Miscellaneous

Supreme Court Rule 10.....6, 12
